RECORDATION FOR' TRADEMAR 4-22-2002

To the Honorable Commissioner of I Please record the attached origina



1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY (IES):

Alljack & Co. 377 Amelia Street Plymouth, MI 48170

ENTITY: Corporation - Michigan

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? NO

2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES): United Industries Corporation 8825 Page Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63114

ENTITY: Corporation - Delaware

Additional names(s) & address(s) attached? No

3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Assignment

Execution Date: 8/31/95

4. APPLICATION NUMBER(S) OR REGISTRATION NUMBER(S):

1,974,044

5. NAME & ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MAILED:

Connie Wooten United Industries Corporation 8825 Page Blvd. St. Louis, MO 63144

(314)427-0780 ext. 3566

f 6. Total number of applications and registrations included: f 1

7. Total fee enclosed: \$40

04/22/2002 DBYRNE

01 FC:481

00000133 1974044

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

Connie Wooten

document.

Total No. of pages including cover sheet: 4

Our File No.:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002488 FRAME: 0115 EXHIBIT B -- ALLJACK/UIC

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS Alljack & Co., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Michigan,

with its address at 377 Amelia Street, Plymouth Michigan 48170 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the

owner of the trademark registrations listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), which

Trademarks have been registered either in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or with the

appropriate agencies of the states or U.S. possessions indicated on Schedule A, each of which expire

on the dates listed in Schedule A unless timely renewed; and

WHEREAS, United Industries Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the

State of Delaware, with its address at 8825 Page Blvd., St. Louis, MO 63114 (hereinafter

"Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks and the registrations therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to

the Trademarks and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of its business connected

with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors, assigns or other legal representatives

of Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns or other legal representatives of

Assignee.

B-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002488 FRAME: 0116 Exhibit B - Alljack/UIC Assignment of Trademarks Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly

3/5 t duy of lugust, 1995

authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Alljack & Co.

Name: John M. Allman -

Title: President

State of Michigan)
)ss
County of Oakland)

On this <u>Sint</u> day of <u>Augusti</u>, 1995, before me appeared John M. Allman, who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as a free act and that he was authorized to significant behalf of Alljack & Co.

Notary Public

:

SCHEDULE A

I. U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	ISSUED	REG. NO.	EXPIRATION DATE
SUPER K-PET	January 30, 1990	1,579,705	January 29, 1996
K-PET	January 30, 1990	1,579,704	January 29, 1996
RINSE FREE	January 2, 1990	1,574,199	January 1, 1996
BEST VET	November 28, 1989	1,567,830	Nôvember 27, 1995
LAWN RE-NEW	September 11, 1990	1,612,511	September 10, 1996
GRASS-MAGIC	May 31, 1994	1,837,617	May 30, 2004
GRO BEST	August 1, 1995	1,909,098	July 31, 2005

II. U.S. PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	FILING DATE	APPLICATION NO.
HOME PRO	May 30, 1991	74/171,407
AMAZING PLANT-FOOD!	September 17, 1993	74/436,483
THE AMAZING ALL PURPOSE PLANT FOOD!	September 17, 1993	74/436,481
AMAZING LAWN FOOD!	January 11, 1994	74/478,302
BLOOM BUSTER	July 26, 1994	74/553,895

TRADEMARK REEL: 002488 FRAME: 0118

RECORDED: 04/22/2002